Ms. Dorsher 
November 16, 2020 
Page 2 

Based on the appraisal analysis summarized in the attached report, it is my opinion that the 
market value of the fee simple interest in the appraised property, as of October 13, 2020, is: 

TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($2,700,000) 

The appraised value includes the land, building improvements, site improvements and personal 
property normally associated with an apartment building. The personal property included in the 
value conclusion consists of the typical movable appliances (8 washers, 8 dryers, 60 ranges and

[...]

reliable value indication, which was supportive of the Income Approach value indication. 

Based on the appraisal analysis summarized herein, it is my opinion that the market value of the 
fee simple interest in the appraised property, as of October 13, 2020, was: 

TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($2,700,000) 

The value conclusion includes the land, building, site improvements and the personal property 
normally associated with an apartment building. The personal property is the movable appliances, 
which includes 8 washers, 8 dryers, 60 ranges and 60 refrigerators.